

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,

Applicant,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MICHIGAN
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

**Application of Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. on Appeal from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit for an
Emergency Injunction Pending Appeal
Removing Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.'s Name from Michigan's 2024 Ballot**

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

CHARLES R. SPIES
Counsel of Record
Brandon L. Debus*
Elizabeth K. Lilienthal*
(*APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION FORTHCOMING)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
1825 I Street N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-5964
CSpies@dickinson-wright.com

Counsel for Applicant

October 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... I

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Mr. Kennedy Suspends His Presidential Campaign and
 Withdraws from the Michigan Ballot..... 3

 B. Mr. Kennedy Files Suit Against the Secretary in Michigan..... 5

 C. Kennedy Files a Federal Lawsuit. 6

 D. Court of Appeals Proceedings..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of Review for Stays and Injunctions Pending
 Appeal..... 8

 B. This Action is Not Barred by Res Judicata 9

 C. Secretary Benson Violated Mr. Kennedy’s Constitutional Rights and
 Michigan Law by Recertifying Mr. Kennedy as a
 Presidential Candidate After the September 6, 2024
 Statutory Deadline. 11

 D. All Harm Factors Strongly Favor Mr. Kennedy 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306, 108 S. Ct. 2, 97 L. Ed. 2d 790 (1987).....	8
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531, 107 S.Ct. 1396, 94 L.Ed.2d 542 (1987).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992).....	12
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U. S. 477 (1975)	12
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351, 24 L.Ed. 195 (1877)	9
<i>Dart v. Dart</i> , 460 Mich. 573 N.W. 2d 82 (1999).....	11
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , --- U.S. ----, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S.Ct. 2673, 49 L.Ed.2d 547 (1976)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Benson</i> , 2024 WL 4327046 (6th Cir. Sept. 27, 2024)	2, 7, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Benson</i> , 2024 WL 4501252 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2024).....	2, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322, S.Ct. 865 L.Ed. 1122 (1955).....	9
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309, 75 S.Ct. 635, 99 L.Ed.2d 689 (1986).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	1
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147, 99 S.Ct. 970, 59 L.Ed.2d 210 (1979).....	9
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674, 128 S.Ct. 2207, 171 L.Ed.2d 1 (2008).....	8

<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327, 96 S.Ct. 251, L.Ed.2d 237 (1975).....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 S.Ct. 5 L.Ed.2d 1 (2006)	16
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 S.Ct. 1205 L.Ed.2d 452 (2020)	17
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).....	8, 15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306, 101 S.Ct. 1, 65 L.Ed.2d 1098 (1980)	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 US 47, 164 L Ed 2d 156 (2006)	13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 94 S.Ct. 2727 (1974)	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367, 88 S.Ct. 1673 (1968).....	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L.Ed. 1628 (1943)	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305, 102 S.Ct. 1798, 72 L.Ed.2d 91 (1982)	8
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1274, 51 L.Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.648	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.686a(2)	3

Other Authorities

1B J. Moore, Federal Practice (2d ed. 1974) 9

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 47 (Tent. Draft No. 1, Mar. 28,
1973) (merger) 9

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, Section 2, Clause 2 3
